
Third Amendment to and Renewal of Agreement Between the Ohio Attorney General and Jonas C & R 
AGO Contract #9643 

Page 1 of 3 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AND RENEWAL OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE OHIO 
ATTORNEY GENERAL AND JONAS C & R SOFTWARE 

WHEREAS, the Ohio Attorney General (“Attorney General”) and Fair Isaac Corporation (“FICO”) entered 
into an Agreement Between the Attorney General and FICO effective on May 5, 2020 expiring on June 30, 
2021 (AGO Agreement #9643); a First Amendment to the Agreement effective July 1, 2021 and expiring on 
June 30, 2022; and a Second Amendment to the Agreement effective July 1, 2022 and expiring on June 30, 
2023; and  

WHEREAS, FICO sold or otherwise transferred assets to Jonas Collections and Recovery Inc. (“Jonas C&R 
Software”) including FICO’s Debt Manager business; 

WHEREAS, Jonas C&R Software agreed to assume certain FICO obligations concerning Debt Manager 
including those obligations specified in the Agreement; 

WHEREAS, the Attorney General and Jonas C&R Software desire to renew the Agreement for an additional 
one-year term from July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024; and 

NOW THEREFORE, the Attorney General and Jonas C&R agree to enter into this Third Amendment to 
and Renewal of the Agreement as follows: 

1. Pursuant to Section 9.1 of the Agreement, the parties agree to renew the Agreement.  The 
time of performance for the renewed Agreement shall begin on July 1, 2023 and expire no 
later than June 30, 2024 (“Third Renewal Period”).

2. Amend Exhibit B to the Agreement to include the attached “Exhibit B FY24” setting forth 
the agreed-upon services and pricing for the Third Renewal Period. The Attorney General 
shall pay Jonas C & R no more than $465,216.53 for the Third Renewal Period.

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain the same.

4. This Third Amendment to and Renewal of the Agreement is effective as of the latest date of 
signature below, and the Renewal is effective as of July 1, 2023.

(signatures on next page) 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 158F2AD8-2213-4E56-AAC6-E9BB1B583E1B



Third Amendment to and Renewal of Agreement Between the Ohio Attorney General and Jonas C & R 
AGO Contract #9643 

Page 2 of 3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to and Renewal of the 
Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives. 
 
 
JONAS C & R SOFTWARE    OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL 
 
By:  ____________________________________ By:  ___________________________________ 
 
Name:  _________________________________  Ben Marrison 
 
Title:  __________________________________ Chief of Staff 
 
Date:  __________________________________  Date:  _________________________________ 
 
     

 
By:  ___________________________________ 
 
Cynthia Dungey 

       Deputy Attorney General 
 
       Date:  _________________________________ 
 
  
       By:  ___________________________________ 
 
       Joe Rust 
       Deputy Chief Operating Officer 
 
       Date:  _________________________________ 
 
      
       Approval as to form: 
 

 
       By:  ___________________________________ 
       
       Name:  Isaac Molnar 
       Assistant Attorney General and IP Counsel 
       Finance Section, Business Counsel Unit 
  
       April 4, 2023 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 158F2AD8-2213-4E56-AAC6-E9BB1B583E1B

CEO

Ed Wallen

4/10/2023



Third Amendment to and Renewal of Agreement Between the Ohio Attorney General and Jonas C & R 
AGO Contract #9643 

Page 3 of 3 

 EXHIBIT B FY24 
Scope of Work 

 
Jonas C & R shall provide maintenance and support at the below rates and hours for the Debt Manager 
product for the Collections Enforcement Section of the Attorney General.  Compensation for this service 
shall not exceed $465,216.53 for FY24 (July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024). 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 158F2AD8-2213-4E56-AAC6-E9BB1B583E1B


		2023-04-10T17:54:15-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




